One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700 Fax: 617/326-8703
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

The ADM560/ADM561 is packaged in a 28-pin SO and a
28-pin SSOP package.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option
ADM560JR 0°C to +70°C R-28
ADM560JRS 0°C to +70°C RS-28
ADM561JR 0°C to +70°C R-28
ADM561JRS 0°C to +70°C RS-28
Parameter Min Typ Max Units Test Conditions/Comments
Output Voltage Swing ±5.0 ±5.5 Volts VCC = 3.3 V, Three Transmitter Outputs
Loaded with 3 kΩ  to  Ground
±4 ±4.5 Volts VCC = 3.0 V, All Transmitter Outputs
Loaded into 3 kΩ to Ground
VCC  Power Supply Current 1.3 2 mA No Load, TIN = VCC
2.2 3.0 mA No Load,TIN = GND
Shutdown Supply Current 0.2 5 µA SHDN = GND (ADM560); SHDN
 = VCC (ADM561), TIN = VCC
Input Logic Threshold Low, VINL 0.4 V TIN, EN, EN, SHDN, SHDN,
Input Logic Threshold High, VINH 2.4 V TIN, EN, EN, SHDN, SHDN
Logic Pullup Current 3 20 µA TIN = GND
EIA-232 Input Voltage Range –25 +25 V
EIA-232 Input Threshold Low 0.4 0.8 V
EIA-232 Input Threshold High 1.1 2.4 V
EIA-232 Input Hysteresis 0.3 V
EIA-232 Input Resistance 3 5 7 kΩ
CMOS Output Voltage Low, VOL 0.4 V IOUT = 1.6 mA
CMOS Output Voltage High, VOH 2.8 V IOUT = –40 µA
CMOS Output Leakage Current 0.05 ±5 µA EN = VCC, EN = GND, 0 V ≤ ROUT ≤ VCC
Output Enable Time 200 ns
Output Disable Time 300 ns
Receiver Propagation Delay
TPHL 0.4 1 µs
TPLH 1.3 2 µs
Instantaneous Slew Rate 30 V/µs CL = 50 pF, RL = 3 kΩ–7 kΩ
Transition Region Slew Rate 5.0 V/µs RL = 3 kΩ, CL = 2500 pF
Measured from +3 V to –3 V or
–3 V to +3 V
Transmitter Output Resistance 300 Ω VCC = V+ = V– = 0 V, VOUT = ±2 V
RS-232 Output Short Circuit Current ±10 mA
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ADM560/ADM561–SPECIFICATIONS
REV. 0–2–
(VCC = +3.3 V ±10%, C1–C4 = 1 µF. All specifications TMIN to TMAX
unless otherwise noted.)
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
(TA = +25°C unless otherwise noted)
VCC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to +6 V
V+  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (VCC –0.3 V) to +14 V